LOMBARD LANDSCAPE, LLC

Snow Removal Service Contract

I. THE PARTIES.

This Snow Removal Service Contract ("Agreement") made <u>DECEMBER 1,2024</u> ("Effective Date"), is by and between LOMBARD LANDSCAPING LLC ("Service Provider") with a mailing address of 327 Pepper Street, Monroe, CT, 06468, and 3300 PARK AVENUE CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC. ("Client") with a principal mailing address located at: c/o Donadeo Realty & Management, 880 North Avenue, Bridgeport, CT 06606.

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual promises and agreements contained herein, the Client hires the Service Provider to perform work under the terms and conditions hereby agreed upon by the forementioned parties:

II. TERM.

The term of this Agreement shall commence on December 1, 2024, and will end on March 31, 2025.

III. THE PROPERTY.

3300 Park Avenue located in the City of Bridgeport CT will be hereinafter known as the "Property." The Service Provider agrees to service the Property, strictly limited to the following areas within the Property:

- Main Roadway and/or Driveways
 Trash Receptacle Areas
- Walkways
 Fire Hydrants
- Stairs Parking Areas (Brick Pavered & Overflow Lot) Mailbox Area

IV. THE SERVICE.

The Service Provider will provide snow removal services strictly limited to the following:

- Shoveling
- Plowing
- De-icing

The Service Provider agrees to provide de-icing services to the designated areas of the property with the exclusive use of the product "Magic Salt."

V. SNOW/ICE EVENT.

The Service Provider shall perform pre-treatment services, on the designated areas of the property [Main Roadway, Driveways, Walkways and Stairways], up to, but no more than 24 hours before snow accumulation or ice formation can be reasonably anticipated. The Service Provider shall commence shoveling and/or plowing on the designated areas of the Property [Main Roadway, Dirveways, Parking Areas, Walkways, Stairs, Mailbox Area, Trash Receptable Areas, and Fire Hydrants] as soon as conditions deem reasonably necessary.

VI. PAYMENT AMOUNT.

For services performed by the Service Provider for the Client on the Property during the TERM [December 1, 2024, through March 31, 2025], the Client agrees to pay the Service Provider four (4) equal payments of \$3,750, totaling in the amount of \$15,000.

Monthly payments will be made via Check or electronically, and will be due and payable upon the first of every month starting December 2024 and ending on March 2025. The Client will be allowed a ten (10) day grace period without penalty, thereafter a per month penalty of 1.50% will be charged by the Service Provider to the Client.

327 Pepper Street, Monroe, Connecticut, 06468 | (203) 895-1200 | jacob.lombard@gmail.com

Page 2 of 2

For services performed by the Service Provider on the Property during any "out of contract service dates" [PreDecember 1st and Post March 31 st], the Client will be billed and the Client agrees to pay the Service Provider per each snow and/or ice event resulting in 0-3" of snow/ice accumulation, as follows:

- 0 Inches 3 Inches: \$1,400
- 3.1 Inches 6 Inches: \$2,800
- 6.1 Inches -9 Inches: \$4,200
- 9.1 Inches- 12 Inches: \$5,600
- After 12.1 Inches, the price will double for every 3 additional inches of snow

Additionally, for any snow removal services required due to significant snow accumulation, \$200 per hour to relocate snow will be charged to the Client by the Service Provider, billed upon completion and payable upon receipt.

VI). DEFAULT

The Client is responsible for any legal expenses incurred by the service provider in the event of the client defaulting on this contract.

Vill. TERMINATION

Subject to applicable state law, this Agreement and all authority hereunder, may be terminated by either party at any time and with or without cause upon delivery of ten (10) days written notice to the address of the other. Written notice includes, but is not limited to, registered or certified mail with return receipt requested, express ovemight mail via a nationally recognized carrier, and e-mail notification or a facsimile transmission.

IXENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties to its subject matter and supersedes all prior or contemporaneous parole and/or written agreements, representations, and understandings of the Parties. No supplement, modification, or amendment of this Agreement shall be binding.

This Contract is binding upon the following signatories:

LOMBARD LANDSCAPING LLC ("Service Provided')

ally la

Name: Jacob Lombard Title: Owner/Principal/Member

Date 12/06

<u>12/05</u> Date

3300 PARK AVENUE CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC. ("Client")

Lewis Jr Name: David A

Title: Treasurer

12/0512025



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

		Ű EI								11/	10/2024	
C B	ert Elo	CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MAT IFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVEL W. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURA ESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND	Y OR NCE	R NEO DOE	GATIVELY AMEND, EX S NOT CONSTITUTE A	TEND C	R ALTER TI	HE COVERA	GE AFFORDED BY TH	E POL	ICIES	
to	the	RTANT: If the certificate holder is ar terms and conditions of the policy to the certificate holder in lieu of s	y, cer	tain	policies may require a							
PROD	UCER					CONTACT	Mitchell	Healy				
Ferguson & McGuire, Inc.						NAME: PHONE ICORDINATE FAX						
6 North Main Street							(203) 269-9565 (203) 269-965 (A/C, No, Ext): (A/C, No):					
		ox 846					healy@fer	gusonmcgu	ire.com			
Mallingford CT							ADDRESS: INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #					
06492							INSURER A: Hartford Underwriters Ins Co				30104	
U 64 92 NSURED							INSURER B: Hartford Property & Casualty				34690	
Lombard Landscaping LLC							INSURER C :					
327 Pepper St							INSURER D :					
Monroe							INSURER E :					
							INSURER F :					
		CT 06468 AGES CERTIF			UMBER:CL231110540	169		6	REVISION NUMBER:			
-		TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INS					D TO THE INSI			PERIO)	
IN	DICA	TED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIRE	MENT	T, TEF	RM OR CONDITION OF AN	IY CONTR	ACT OR OTHE	R DOCUMENT	WITH RESPECT TO WHIC	H THIS		
		FICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAI SIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLI							IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE	IERIVIS,		
			ADDL INSD	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS			
A	x	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	х		31SBMBB 4YR6		11/10/2024	11/10/2025	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000	
		CLAIMS- X MADEOCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	1,000,000	
									MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	10,000	
		GREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000	
	GE	IER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000	
	х								PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000	
		POLICY							Property damage-single limit	\$		
	AUTO	DMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$		
		ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$		
		ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS NON OWNED							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$		
		AUTOS NON-OWNED							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$		
										\$		
		UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$		
		EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$		
		DED RETENTION \$								\$		
									PER OTHER STATUTE			
	AND E	MPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N							E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	100,000	
		PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE ER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? datory in NH)	N/A									
в	If yes,	, describe under CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					11/10/0004	11/10/0005	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	100,000	
			L	I	31WECBB4ZEP		11/10/2024	11/10/2025		l		

	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$ 500,000							
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 3300 Park Avenue Condominium Association, Inc & Donadeo Realty & Management are included as an								
Additional Insured with regard to General Liability only as required by contract or agreement with the Named Insured per the policy provisions.								
CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION							
3300 Park Avenue Condominium Association, Inc c/o Donadeo Realty & Management	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.							
3300 Park Avenue	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE							
Bridgeport, CT 06606	Mitchell Healy/MIH							

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD INS025 (201401)